

GAHC010118142025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2443/2025

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI 110001

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

3: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NORTH EASTERN SECTOR CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE SHILLONG
MEGHALAYA PIN - 793001

4: THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE
DAYAPUR SILCHAR
ASSAM PIN 788030

5: THE COMMANDANT 175 BATTALION
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE RANI AZARA
ASSAM PIN 781017

6: THE COMMANDANT 131 BATTALION
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

7: THE COMMANDANT 229 BATTALION
GHATI DISTRICT BIJAPUR CHHATTISHGARH PIN 49444

VERSUS

ASI/GD T V CHANDRA MOHAN AND 71 ORS
S/O K. KUNHIRAMAN NAMBIAR, FORCE NO. 913092898, C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL, CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE, CGO
COMPLEX, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI 110003

2:CT/DRIVER VIJAY SINGH
S/O BASTIRAM FORCE NO 075080533
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

3:CT/GD BALJIT SINGH
S/O SAROPLAL FORCE NO 125160777 C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

4:CT/GD BALDEV SINGH SANGMA

S/O MEKAR SINGH SANGMA FORCE NO 115139956. 87 BN. C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

5:CT/GD JAMAL SARKAR

S/O KARIM BOKHSH SARKAR FORCE NO. 075101111 25 BN
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

6:CT/GD PANKAJ KUMAR YADAV

FORCE NO. 110930082 S/O HRIDYA NARAYAN YADAV 60 BN. C/O OFFICE
OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

7:CT/GD TONGCHINHAO SIMTE
FORCE NO. 115151107
S/O MINTHANG SMITE
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

8:CT/GD B.D. NGAMHRING ANAL
FORCE NO. 115150823 S/O B.D NGAMCHO ANAL 60 BN JHARKHAND
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

9:SI/GD HAIDAR ALI

S/O ABDUL BAREK FORCE NO. 8507923353 53 BN C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

10:C/O GD ANUJPRATAP SINGH

FORCE NO. 065026145 S/O CHANDRA VIJAY SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

11:HC/GD NITESH KUMAR THAKUR

S/O MAHESH PRASAD THAKUR FORCE NO. 041645175 71 BN C/O OFFICE
OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

12:CT/GD SUSANTA BISWAS

FORCE NO. 145043482 S/O KAMAL BISWAS 175 BN C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVED POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

13:CT/GD NABAKANTA DAS

FORCE NO. 090250097 S/O AMULYA DAS 175 BN C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

14:INSPECTOR / GD DESHVIR SINGH

FORCE NO. 830737233
S/O OMKAR SINGH 16 BN BENARAS C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

15:CT/GD YOGENDRA KUMAR

FORCE NO. 085340144
S/O SUBE SINGH C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

16:HC/GD DEVA KAMAL CHOUDHURY

FORCE NO. 041606045
S/O JATINDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY 222 CHATISHGARH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

17:CT/GD MAISH KUMAR SINGH

S/O ANIL KUMAR SINGH
FORCE NO. 105175139 C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

18:CT/DVR BHUPENDAR KUMAR

FORCE NO. 125233098
S/O NARESH KUMAR GC GANDHINAGAR
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

19:ASI/GD KAMAL SINGH
FORCE NO. 941176755
S/O GOURI SHANKAR
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

20:ASI/GD SUDAM KUMAR DALAI
FORCE NO. 951620925 S/O BACHHA DALAI
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

21:HC/GD BASIR AHMED
FORCE NO. 991390506 S/O LUKMAN AHMED
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

22:ASI/GD SUSANTA DAS

FORCE NO. 941241465
S/O LT. SAMIRAN CHANDRA DAS
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

23:CT/GD AMARNATH HARNE
FORCE NO. 115323023
S/O DIGAMBER HARNE C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW
DELHI 110003

24:CT/COOK VINOD KUMAR
FORCE NO. 145161403
S/O RAMESH CHAND
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

25:CT/GD DIPAK KUMAR PATRA
FORCE NO. 125311008
S/O HAREKRUSHNA PATRA
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE

FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

26:HC/GD SRINAVASA MURTY C N

FORCE NO. 025050517

S/O NARAYANAPPA

C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

27:CD/GD KAMAL KUMAR BORO

FORCE NO. 060067842

S/O DHANIRAM BORO

C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

28:GT/CD VIJAY YADAV

FORCE NO. 110729996. S/O CHHATR DHARI YADAV

C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

29:CT/GD RAJESH PATHANIA

FORCE NO. 165160137

S/O ASHOK KUMAR C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

30:HC/GD PREM CHANDRA

FORCE NO. 041673739

S/O CHHANGUR RAM C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

31:CT/GD SHYAMAL BARUI

FORCE NO. 075102812 S/O KIRAN CH. BARUI

C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

32:CT/GD APURBA BARMAN

FORCE NO. 091640039

S/O NARAYAN BARMAN

C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

33:CT/KS SANJAY KUMAR

FORCE NO. 045110603

S/O DEWAN CHAND C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL

RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

34:HC/GD PRADIP KUMAR BHOKTA
FORCE NO. 041719428 S/O LT. KANAI CH. BHOKTA
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

35:CT/GD AMRIT PAUL SINGH

FORCE NO. 135234391
S/O PRITIPAL SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

36:HC/GD JITENDRA SINGH

FORCE NO. 015221497 S/O GOPI SINGH C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

37:CT/GD S.K. SABURUDDIN

FORCE NO. 145043259 S/O S K SUKUR ALI
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

38:CT/KS RANJIT KUMAR BHARTI

FORCE NO. 045262252
S/O SUDARSHAN RAM
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

39:CT/GD PARMANANDA MAILWADI

FORCE NO. 115053035
S/O NITYANAND MALWADI C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW
DELHI 110003

40:CT/GD SANDEEP DAS

FORCE NO. 091640048 S/O SUNADR MONI DAS
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

41:ASI/GD BISHESHEAR SINGH

FORCE NO. 950340132
S/O ARINDAM YADAV C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL

RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

42:CT/GD GURPREET SINGH

FORCE NO. 135233955 S/O SUKDEV SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

43:SI/GD SUNIL KUMAR SINGH

FORCE NO. 851141212
S/O CHANDRESHWAR SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

44:HC/GD MUKHYA SINGH

FORCE NO. 991440976 S/O HAZARA SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

45:CT/GD PEDDIGANI SIVA

FORCE NO. 095142408 S/O P RAMANNA C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

46:CT/GD SOMNATH MUKHAERJEE

FORCE NO. 135313102 BISWANATH MUKHARJEE C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

47:ASI/GD DHIRENDRA KUMAR CHAUHAN

FORCE NO. 911000176 S/O RAJDEO CHAUHAN
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

48:HC GD HAREESH CHANDRA

FORCE NO. 035261975 S/O MADAN RAM C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

49:CT/SK LAXMI NARAYAN

FORCE NO. 910010035 S/O HARI CHANDER C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

50:CT/GD SARVESH KUMAR

FORCE NO. 065021973 S/O SHIV BABU
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE

FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

51:WC/GD SUNNY KUMAR

FORCE NO. 145161564 S/O DURGA DAS PGD NEW DELHI C/O OFFICE OF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO
COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

52:CT/GD ROHIT KUMAR SINGH

FORCE NO. 085198823
S/O ASHOK KUMAR SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

53:CT/GD MOHIT KUMAR

FORCE NO. 125232341
S/O SUMER SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

54:CT/GD KULAJIT KALITA

FORCE NO. 06006926 S/O SUREN KALITA C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

55:HC/GD ROOPLAL

FORCE NO. 971441504
S/O DHARAM CHAND
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

56:HC/GD SATPUTE B R

FORCE NO. 015250612 S/O RATAN SATPUTE C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE
GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI
ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

57:HC/GD SANDEEP KUMAR SINGH

FORCE NO. 41722588
S/O PRADUMNNA SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

58:HC/GD SANJAY KUMAR SINGH

FORCE NO. 041645825
S/O UPENDRA KR. MANDAL
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

59:HC/GD BALIRAM TIWARI
FORCE NO. 035141997
S/O HARI BADAN SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

60:CT/ DVR BHAJAN LAL
FORCE NO. 115010452
S/O PRABHU DAYAL YADAV
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

61:CT/DVR SAILEMSO KD
FORCE NO. 115151455
S/O LUNGMI KD C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

62:HC/GD RAM NAYAK YADAV

FORCE NO. 141743657
S/O YADUVANSHI YADAV
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

63:HC/GD SANTOSH BABU KARDAM
FORCE NO. 035000468
S/O SIYA RAM C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

64:CT/DVR SANDEEP KUMAR
FORCE NO. 095041951
S/O KRISHAN KUMAR
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

65:CT/BUG GURPREET SINGH
FORCE NO. 075160091
S/O GURMIT SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

66:CT/GD MANDEEP KUMAR
FORCE NO. 135233884
S/O BISHAN DAS
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

67:HC/DVR MANJIT SINGH
FORCE NO. 991441313
S/O HARDEV SINGH C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

68:CT/GD PRADEEP SINGH
FORCE NO. 135234203
S/O SARBJIT SINGH
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

69:SI/MT KANAI LAL BERA

FORCE NO. 881312012
S/O LATE SRISH CHANDRA BERA
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

70:CT/CPTR JITENDRA KUMAR SHARMA

S/O VIKRAMA SHARMA FORCE NO. 081330065
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

71:CT/GD JIAUL AHMED

S/O LT. JAMIR ALI FORCE NO. 04170509
C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE
FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 110003

72:CT/GD MUNNA LAL YADAV
S/O DOODH NATH YADAV
FORCE NO. 060720069 C/O OFFICE OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL CENTRAL
RESERVE POLICE FORCE CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI 11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H GUPTA,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : CRP/0/0

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS

REP BY THE SECY MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL CRPF
CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI

3: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NORTH EASTERN SECTOR CRPF SHILLONG MEGHALAYA

4: THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
CRPF DAYAPUR SILCHAR ASSAM

5: THE COMMANDANT 175 BATTALION
RANI AZARA ASSAM 781017

6: THE COMMANDANT 131 BATTALION
CRPF CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI

7: THE COMMANDANT 229 BATTALION
GHATI DIST BIJAPUR CHHATTISHGARH
VERSUS

ASI GD T V CHANDRA MOHAN AND 71 ORS
DG CRPF CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI

2:CT Driver Vijay Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

3:CTGD Baljit Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

4:CT GD Baldev Singh Sangma
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

5:CT GD Jamal Sarkar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

6:CT GD Pankaj Kumar Yadav
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

7:CT GD Tongchinhao Simte
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

8:CT GD B D Ngamhring Anal
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force Cgo Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

9:SI GD Haidar Ali
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

10:CT GD Anujpratap Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force Cgo Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

11:HC GD Nitesh Kumar Thakur
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

12:CT GD Susanta Biswas
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

13:CT GD Nabakanta Das
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

14:Inspector GD Deshvir Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

15:CT GD Yogender Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

16:HC GD Deva Kamal Choudhury
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

17:CT GD Manish Kumar Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

18:CT DVR Bhupendar Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

19:ASI GD Kamal Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

20:ASI GD Sudam Kumar Dalai
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

21:HC GD Basir Ahmed
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

22:ASI GD Susanta Das
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

23:CT GD Amarnath Harna
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

24:CT Cook Vinod Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

25:CT GD Dipak Kumar Patra
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

26:HC GD Srinavasa Murty
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

27:CD GD Kamal Kumar Boro
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

28:GT CD Vijay Yadav
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

29:CT GD Rajesh Pathania
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

30:HC GD Prem Chandra
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

31:CT GD Shyamal Barui
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

32:CT GD Apurba Barman
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

33:CT KS Sanjay Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

34:HC GD Pradip Kumar Bhokta
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

35:CT GD Amrit Paul Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

36:HC GD Jitendra Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

37:CT GD S K Saburuddin
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

38:CT KS Ranjit Kumar Bharti
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

39:CT GD Parmananda Mailwadi
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

40:CT GD Sandeep Das
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

41:ASI GD Bisheshear Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

42:CT GD Gurpreet Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

43:SI GD Sunil Kumar Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force Cgo Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

44:HC GD Mukhya Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

45:CT GD Peddigani Siva
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

46:CT GD Somnath Mukhaerjee
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force Cgo Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

47:ASI GD Dharendra Kumar Chauhan
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force Cgo Complex Lodhi Road
New Delhi- 110003

48:HC GD Hareesh Chandra
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

49:CT SK Laxmi Narayan
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

50:CT GD Sarvesh Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

51:WC GD Sunny Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

52:CT GD Rohit Kumar Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

53:CT GD Mohit Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

54:CT GD Kulajit Kalita
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

55:HC GD Rooplal
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

56:HC/GD Satpute B R
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

57:HC GD Sandeep Kumar Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

58:HC GD Sanjay Kumar Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

59:HC GD Baliram Tiwari
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

60:CT DVR Bhajan Lal
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

61:CT DVR Sailemso Kd
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003.

62:HC GD Ram Nayak Yadav
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

63:HC GD Santosh Babu Kardam
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

64:CT DVR Sandeep Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

65:CT BUG Gurpreet Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

66:CT GD Mandeep Kumar
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

67:HC DVR Manjit Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

68:CT GD Pradeep Singh
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

69:SI/MT Kanai Lal Bera
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

70:CT CPTR Jitendra Kumar Sharma
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

71:CT GD Jiaul Ahmed
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

72:CT GD Munna Lal Yadav
Office Of Directorate General Central Reserve Police Force CGO Complex Lodhi
Road New Delhi- 110003

Advocate for : HAREESH GUPTA
Advocate for : appearing for ASI GD T V CHANDRA MOHAN AND 71 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

08.09.2025

(M. Zothankhuma, J)

Mr. H. Gupta, learned counsel for the applicant Union of India prays for a week's time to take steps for service of notice in terms of the order dated 06.08.2025.

List the matter after the ensuing Puja vacation.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant